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Plastics associated trade - Group composition (HS 2002)

Code

Label

Total associated trade relevant to the life cycle of plastics

m Feedstocks and precursors used in plastics

270710
270720
270730
270740
271091

271114

| 280610
| 290121
| 290122
| 290123
| 290124
290129
290211
290220
290230
290241
290242
290243
290244
290250
290260
290315
290321

290322
290323

Benzol "benzene" containing > 50% of benzene (excl. chemically defined)
Toluol "toluene" containing > 50% of toluene (excl. chemically defined)
Xylol "xylenes" containing > 50% of xylenes (excl. chemically defined)
Naphthalene containing > 50% of naphtalene (excl. chemically defined)

Waste oils containing polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], polychlorinated terphenyls [PCTs] or
polybrominated biphenyls [PBBs]

Ethylene, propylene, butylene and butadiene, liquefied (excl. ethylene of a purity of >= 95% and
propylene, butylene and butadiene of a purity of >= 90%)

Hydrogen chloride "hydrochloric acid"
Ethylene

Propene "propylene"

Butene "butylene" and isomers thereof
Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene

Hyrocarbons, acyclic, unsaturated (excl. ethylene, propene "propylene”, butene "butylene" and
isomers thereof and Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene)

Cyclohexane

Benzene

Toluene

o-Xylene

m-Xylene

p-Xylene

Mixed xylene isomers

Styrene

Ethylbenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane "ethylene dichloride"
Vinyl chloride "chloroethylene"
Trichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene "perchloroethylene'
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Plastics associated trade - Group composition (HS 2002)

/Total associated trade relevant to the life cycle of plastics/Feedstocks and precursors used in plastics (continued)

Code
290329

290941
290943
290944

291010
291020
291030
291090

291211
291260

282410
282490
282510
290345

—y—————

290346
290347

290349

290351
290359

290361
290362
290369

Label

Unsaturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons (excl. vinyl chloride "chloroethylene",
trichloroethylene and tetrachloroethylene "perchloroethylene")

2,2'-Oxydiethanol "diethylene glycol, digol"
Monobutyl ethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol

Monoalkylethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol (excl. monomethyl ethers and
monobutyl ethers)

Oxirane "ethylene oxide"
Methyloxirane "propylene oxide"
1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane "epichlorohydrin"

Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols and epoxyethers, with a three-membered ring, and their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives (excl. oxirane "ethylene oxide",
methyloxirane "propylene oxide" and 1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane "ep...

Methanal "formaldehyde"

Paraformaldehyde

Additives used in plastics

Lead monoxide "litharge, massicot"
Lead oxides (excl. monoxide "litharge, massicot")
Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic salts

Derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons, perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine (excl.
trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoroethanes,
dichlorotetrafluoroethanes and chloropentafluoroethane)

Bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes

Perhalogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons with two or more different halogens (excl.
only fluorinated and chlorinated and bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and
dibromotetrafluoroethanes)

Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons with two or more different halogens (excl.
perhalogenated derivatives)

1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane

Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons (excl. 1,2,3,4,5,6-
hexachlorocyclohexane)

Chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobenzene and DDT "1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis[p-chlorophenyl]ethane"

Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons (excl. chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-
dichlorobenzene, hexachlorobenzene and DDT "1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis[p-chlorophenyl]ethane")
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Plastics associated trade - Group composition (HS 2002)

/Total associated trade relevant to the life cycle of plastics/Additives used in plastics (continued)

Code

290513
290531
290532
290621
290711
290713
290722
290723
290911
291413
291533
291570
291732
291733
291735
291736
291737
291900

292119

292121
292122
292141
292142
292143
292151

292800
293090

293100

Label
Butan-1-ol "n-butyl alcohol"
Ethylene glycol "ethanediol"
Propylene glycol "propane-1,2-diol"
Benzyl alcohol
Phenol "hydroxybenzene" and its salts
Octylphenol, nonylphenol and their isomers; salts thereof
Hydroquinone "quinol" and its salts
4,4'-1sopropylidenediphenol "bisphenol A, diphenylolpropane" and its salts
Diethyl ether
4-Methylpentan-2-one "methyl isobutyl ketone"
n-Butyl acetate
Palmitic acid, stearic acid, their salts and esters
Dioctyl orthophthalates
Dinonyl or didecyl orthophthalates
Phthalic anhydride
Terephthalic acid and its salts
Dimethyl terephthalate

Phosphoric esters and their salts, incl. lactophosphates; their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated
or nitrosated derivatives

Acyclic monoamines and their derivatives; salts thereof (excl. methylamine, dimethylamine,
trimethylamine, diethylamine and their salts)

Ethylenediamine and its salts
Hexamethylenediamine and its salts

Aniline and its salts

Aniline derivatives and their salts

Toluidines and their derivatives; salts thereof

o-Phenylenediamine, m-phenylenediamine, p-phenylenediamine or diaminotoluenes and their
derivatives; salts thereof

Organic derivatives of hydrazine or of hydroxylamine

Organo-sulphur compounds (excl. dithiocarbonates "xanthates", thiocarbamates and
dithiocarbamates, thiuram mono-, di- or tetrasulphides and methionine)

Separate chemically defined organo-inorganic compounds, n.e.s.
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Plastics associated trade - Group composition (HS 2002)

/Total associated trade relevant to the life cycle of plastics/Additives used in plastics (continued)
Code Label

320420  Synthetic organic products of a kind used as fluorescent brightening agents, whether or not
chemically defined

320490  Synthetic organic products of a kind used as luminophores, whether or not chemically defined

320611  Pigments and preparations based on titanium dioxide of a kind used to dye fabrics or produce
colorant preparations, containing >= 80% by weight of titanium dioxide calculated on the dry
matter (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3212...

320620  Pigments and preparations of a kind used for colouring any material or used as ingredients in the
manufacture of colouring preparations based on chromium compounds (excl. preparations of
headings 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3212, 3213 and 3215)

320641  Ultramarine and preparations based thereon of a kind used to dye fabrics or produce colorant
preparations (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3213 and 3215)

320642  Lithopone and other pigments and preparations based on zinc sulphide of a kind used to dye
fabrics or produce colorant preparations (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210,
3213 and 3215)

381111  Anti-knock preparations for motor fuels based on lead compounds
381121  Prepared additives for oil lubricants containing petroleum oil or bituminous mineral oil

381129  Prepared additives for oil lubricants not containing petroleum oil or bituminous mineral oil

prepared additives for mineral oils, incl. gasoline, or for other liquids used for the same purposes
as mineral oils (excl. anti-knock preparations and oil...

381220  Compound plasticisers for rubber or plastics, n.e.s.

381230  Anti-oxidizing preparations and other compound stabilisers for rubber or plastics
382312  Oleic acid, industrial

382313  Tall oil fatty acids, industrial

382319 Fatty acids, industrial, monocarboxylic; acid oils from refining (excl. stearic acid, oleic acid and tall
oil fatty acids)

382370  Fatty alcohols, industrial

382490  Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries, incl. those consisting of
mixtures of natural products, n.e.s.

381190  Oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and other
810720 Unwrought cadmium; cadmium powders

810790  Articles of cadmium, n.e.s.
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	[P_11] Total associated trade relevant to the life cycle of plastics
	[P_06] Feedstocks and precursors used in plastics
	[270710] Benzol "benzene" containing > 50% of benzene (excl. chemically defined)
	[270720] Toluol "toluene" containing > 50% of toluene (excl. chemically defined)
	[270730] Xylol "xylenes" containing > 50% of xylenes (excl. chemically defined)
	[270740] Naphthalene containing > 50% of naphtalene (excl. chemically defined)
	[271091] Waste oils containing polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], polychlorinated terphenyls [PCTs] or polybrominated biphenyls [PBBs]
	[271114] Ethylene, propylene, butylene and butadiene, liquefied (excl. ethylene of a purity of >= 95% and propylene, butylene and butadiene of a purity of >= 90%)
	[280610] Hydrogen chloride "hydrochloric acid"
	[290121] Ethylene
	[290122] Propene "propylene"
	[290123] Butene "butylene" and isomers thereof
	[290124] Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene
	[290129] Hyrocarbons, acyclic, unsaturated (excl. ethylene, propene "propylene", butene "butylene" and isomers thereof and Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene)
	[290211] Cyclohexane
	[290220] Benzene
	[290230] Toluene
	[290241] o-Xylene
	[290242] m-Xylene
	[290243] p-Xylene
	[290244] Mixed xylene isomers
	[290250] Styrene
	[290260] Ethylbenzene
	[290315] 1,2-Dichloroethane "ethylene dichloride"
	[290321] Vinyl chloride "chloroethylene"
	[290322] Trichloroethylene
	[290323] Tetrachloroethylene "perchloroethylene"
	[290329] Unsaturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons (excl. vinyl chloride "chloroethylene", trichloroethylene and tetrachloroethylene "perchloroethylene")
	[290941] 2,2'-Oxydiethanol "diethylene glycol, digol"
	[290943] Monobutyl ethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol
	[290944] Monoalkylethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol (excl. monomethyl ethers and monobutyl ethers)
	[291010] Oxirane "ethylene oxide"
	[291020] Methyloxirane "propylene oxide"
	[291030] 1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane "epichlorohydrin"
	[291090] Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols and epoxyethers, with a three-membered ring, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives (excl. oxirane "ethylene oxide", methyloxirane "propylene oxide" and 1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane "ep...
	[291211] Methanal "formaldehyde"
	[291260] Paraformaldehyde

	[P_07] Additives used in plastics
	[282410] Lead monoxide "litharge, massicot"
	[282490] Lead oxides (excl. monoxide "litharge, massicot")
	[282510] Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic salts
	[290345] Derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons, perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine (excl. trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoroethanes, dichlorotetrafluoroethanes and chloropentafluoroethane)
	[290346] Bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes
	[290347] Perhalogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons with two or more different halogens (excl. only fluorinated and chlorinated and bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes)
	[290349] Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons with two or more different halogens (excl. perhalogenated derivatives)
	[290351] 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane
	[290359] Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons (excl. 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachlorocyclohexane)
	[290361] Chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene
	[290362] Hexachlorobenzene and DDT "1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis[p-chlorophenyl]ethane"
	[290369] Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons (excl. chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene, hexachlorobenzene and DDT "1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis[p-chlorophenyl]ethane")
	[290513] Butan-1-ol "n-butyl alcohol"
	[290531] Ethylene glycol "ethanediol"
	[290532] Propylene glycol "propane-1,2-diol"
	[290621] Benzyl alcohol
	[290711] Phenol "hydroxybenzene" and its salts
	[290713] Octylphenol, nonylphenol and their isomers; salts thereof
	[290722] Hydroquinone "quinol" and its salts
	[290723] 4,4'-Isopropylidenediphenol "bisphenol A, diphenylolpropane" and its salts
	[290911] Diethyl ether
	[291413] 4-Methylpentan-2-one "methyl isobutyl ketone"
	[291533] n-Butyl acetate
	[291570] Palmitic acid, stearic acid, their salts and esters
	[291732] Dioctyl orthophthalates
	[291733] Dinonyl or didecyl orthophthalates
	[291735] Phthalic anhydride
	[291736] Terephthalic acid and its salts
	[291737] Dimethyl terephthalate
	[291900] Phosphoric esters and their salts, incl. lactophosphates; their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives
	[292119] Acyclic monoamines and their derivatives; salts thereof (excl. methylamine, dimethylamine, trimethylamine, diethylamine and their salts)
	[292121] Ethylenediamine and its salts
	[292122] Hexamethylenediamine and its salts
	[292141] Aniline and its salts
	[292142] Aniline derivatives and their salts
	[292143] Toluidines and their derivatives; salts thereof
	[292151] o-Phenylenediamine, m-phenylenediamine, p-phenylenediamine or diaminotoluenes and their derivatives; salts thereof
	[292800] Organic derivatives of hydrazine or of hydroxylamine
	[293090] Organo-sulphur compounds (excl. dithiocarbonates "xanthates", thiocarbamates and dithiocarbamates, thiuram mono-, di- or tetrasulphides and methionine)
	[293100] Separate chemically defined organo-inorganic compounds, n.e.s.
	[320420] Synthetic organic products of a kind used as fluorescent brightening agents, whether or not chemically defined
	[320490] Synthetic organic products of a kind used as luminophores, whether or not chemically defined
	[320611] Pigments and preparations based on titanium dioxide of a kind used to dye fabrics or produce colorant preparations, containing >= 80% by weight of titanium dioxide calculated on the dry matter (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3212...
	[320620] Pigments and preparations of a kind used for colouring any material or used as ingredients in the manufacture of colouring preparations based on chromium compounds (excl. preparations of headings 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3212, 3213 and 3215)
	[320641] Ultramarine and preparations based thereon of a kind used to dye fabrics or produce colorant preparations (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3213 and 3215)
	[320642] Lithopone and other pigments and preparations based on zinc sulphide of a kind used to dye fabrics or produce colorant preparations (excl. preparations of heading 3207, 3208, 3209, 3210, 3213 and 3215)
	[381111] Anti-knock preparations for motor fuels based on lead compounds
	[381121] Prepared additives for oil lubricants containing petroleum oil or bituminous mineral oil
	[381129] Prepared additives for oil lubricants not containing petroleum oil or bituminous mineral oil
	[381190] Oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and other prepared additives for mineral oils, incl. gasoline, or for other liquids used for the same purposes as mineral oils (excl. anti-knock preparations and oil...
	[381220] Compound plasticisers for rubber or plastics, n.e.s.
	[381230] Anti-oxidizing preparations and other compound stabilisers for rubber or plastics
	[382312] Oleic acid, industrial
	[382313] Tall oil fatty acids, industrial
	[382319] Fatty acids, industrial, monocarboxylic; acid oils from refining (excl. stearic acid, oleic acid and tall oil fatty acids)
	[382370] Fatty alcohols, industrial
	[382490] Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries, incl. those consisting of mixtures of natural products, n.e.s.
	[810720] Unwrought cadmium; cadmium powders
	[810790] Articles of cadmium, n.e.s.



